RULEMAKING HEARING 1/20/2017
Page 1

STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
Rulemaking Hearing
January 20, 2017
Jefferson City, Missouri

Volume 1

In the Matter of the Proposed Amendment )
of the Commission®s Rules Relating to ) GX-2016-0263
Natural Gas Safety )

MICHAEL BUSHMANN, Presiding,
SENIOR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY: Julie K. Kearns, CCR 993

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334



RULEMAKING HEARING 1/20/2017

Page 2

1 APPEARANCES

2

3 For Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission:

4 Wm. Hampton Williams, Esq.
MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

5 200 Madison Street, P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

6

7

8 Court Reporter:

9 Julie K. Kearns, CCR 993
Midwest Litigation Services

10 3432 West Truman Boulevard, Suite 207
Jefferson City, Missouri 65109

11 (573)636-7551

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334



RULEMAKING HEARING 1/20/2017

Page 3

1 PROCEEDINGS

2 (Whereupon, the public hearing started at 10:00
3 A.M)

4 JUDGE BUSHMANN: Okay. Let"s go on the record.
5 Good morning. Today is January 20, 2017, ten o"clock A_M.
6 The Commission has set this time for a Rulemaking Hearing
7  for In the Matter of the Proposed Amendment of the

8 Commission®s Rules Relating to Natural Gas Safety, File

9 No. GX-2016-0263.

10 My name is Michael Bushmann. 1"m the Regulatory
11 Law Judge presiding over this hearing. Since this is a

12 Rulemaking Hearing and not a contested case, there"s no

13 need to swear In witnesses or take entries of appearance.
14 IT you™d like to provide a comment to the Commission, you
15 just need to raise your hand. 1711 ask you to state your
16 name for the record and who you represent.

17 Mr. Williams, 1 believe that there"s no one

18 Dbesides Staff here, so 1711 ask you to go ahead and you

19 can say who you are for the record and who you represent.
20 MR. WILLIAMS: Thank you, Judge. My name 1is
21  Hampton Williams. |1 represent the Public Service
22  Commission and have provided my information, contact
23 information, to the reporter. 1 just have one comment.
24 On Tuesday of this week, Staff entered a comment
25 into this file. At the end of the first paragraph, we

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334



RULEMAKING HEARING 1/20/2017

Page 4

1 erroneously cite the case number. It reads GX-2016-0092.
2 It should read GX-2016-0263. Also, just to put it on the
3 record, on Wednesday, at this week®"s agenda, Chairman Hall
4  did articulate that this rulemaking proceeding i1s in

5 conformance with Governor Greitens®™ Executive Order 1703.
6 We have communicated to the Governor®s office the

7 existence of this rulemaking and we have received

8 permission to continue with 1t. That will be all. Thank
9 you.
10 MR. KEEVIL: Did you hear about that case? It"s
11 13-0092, isn"t it?
12 MR. WILLIAMS: The correct number should be this
13 one.

14 MR. KEEVIL: Should be what?

15 MR. WILLIAMS: Should be 0263.

16 MR. KEEVIL: Okay.

17 MR. WILLIAMS: That was the iIncorrect one.

18 JUDGE BUSHMANN: Any other comments by Staff?

19 MR. WILLIAMS: I believe that Jeff had corrected
20 me on my correction. The iIncorrect number is the 2016.
21 It should read 2013-0092. The citation is to address the
22  previous rulemaking that we had engaged in, not the
23 current rulemaking.
24 JUDGE BUSHMANN: Okay. And that®"s the last
25 sentence on the first paragraph?

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334



RULEMAKING HEARING 1/20/2017
Page 5

MR. WILLIAMS: Yes, sir.

JUDGE BUSHMANN: Okay. Very good. With that, 1
don"t think there"s any other comments that we need to
receive, so this hearing is adjourned. We"re off the
record.

(Proceedings concluded at 10:03 A_M.)

© 00 N o o b~ W N BB

N N N N NN P B B R R PR R R R
g A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N P O

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334



RULEMAKING HEARING 1/20/2017

Page 6

1 INDEX
2 PAGE
3 COMMENT BY MR. WILLIAMS 3
4
5
6 INDEX OF EXHIBITS
7

DEPARTMENT®"S EXHIBITS RECEIVED
8

9 (No exhibits marked.)
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334



RULEMAKING HEARING 1/20/2017
Page 7

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

CERTIFICATE OF REPCRTER
I, Julie K. Kearns, Certified Court Reporter
(MO), Certified Shorthand Reporter (IL), Registered
Professional Reporter and Certified Realtime Reporter

within and for the State of Missouri, do hereby certify

that I was personally present at the proceedings had in
the above-entitled cause at the time and place set forth
in the caption sheet thereof; that I then and there took ﬁ
down in Stenotype the proceedings had; and that the |
foregoing is a true and correct transcript of such

Stenotype notes so made at such time and place.

i

Julie K. Kearns, CCR #993, CSR, RPR, CRR

T :i\.’(:.-ﬂmr‘ijfl,-\"l"-,k“‘;:,';"‘u‘rt'ﬂ”lf!.‘?%j

BT R A RO R T S R Ny

TION SERVICES

Y L BN T e T T

MIDWEST LI

TR A ER

TIGA

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334



RULEMAKING HEARING 1/20/2017

A

A.M3:355:6
above-entitled
177
address 4:21
adjourned 5:4
agenda4:3
ahead 3:18
Amendment
1:13 3.7
appearance
3:13
APPEARAN...
2.1
articulate 4:4

B

believe 3:17
4:19

Boulevard 2:10

Box 2:5

Bushmann 1:17
3:4,10 4:18,24
5:2

C

C31

caption 7:8

case 3:12 4:1,10

cause 7:7

CCR1:232:9
7:15

CERTIFICA...
71

Certified 7:2,3,4

certify 7:5

Chairman 4:3

citation 4:21

cite4:1

City 1:8 2:5,10

comment 3:14
3:23,24 6:3

comments 4:18
5:3

Commission 1:1
2:3,4 3:6,14,22

Commission’s

1:13 3:8
communicated
4:6
concluded 5:6
conformance
4:5
contact 3:22
contested 3:12
continue 4:8
correct4:12
7:10
corrected 4:19
correction 4:20
Court2:87:2
CRR7:15
CSR7:15
current4:23

D

D3:1
DEPARTME...
6:7

GX-2016-0092
4:1

GX-2016-0263
1:133:94:2

H

Hall 4:3

Hampton 2:4
3:21

hand 3:15

hear 4:10

hearing 1:6 3:2
3:6,11,125:4

IL7:3
incorrect 4:17
4:20
INDEX 6:1,6
information
3:22,23

J

E

E3:11
engaged 4:22
entered 3:24
entries 3:13
erroneously 4:1
Esq2:4
Executive 4:5
exhibits 6:6,7,9
existence 4:7

January 1:7 3:5

Jeff4:19

Jefferson 1:8
2:5,10

Judge 1:18 3:4
3:11,20 4:18
4:24 5.2

Julie 1:23 2:9
7:2,15

marked 6:9
Matter 1:13 3.7
Michael 1:17
3:10
Midwest 2:9
Missouri 1:1,8
2:3,4,5,10 7:5
MO 7:3
morning 3:5

N

N 3:1

name 3:10,16,20

Natural 1:14 3:8

need 3:13,15 5:3

notes 7:11

number 4:1,12
4:20

)

031

o'clock 3:5

office 4:6

Okay 3:4 4:16
4:24 5:2

Order 4:5

P

K

F

file 3:8,25
first 3:25 4:25
foregoing 7:10
forth 7:7

G

K1:232:97:2
7:15

Kearns 1:23 2:9
7:2,15

KEEVIL 4:10
4:14,16

G31

Gas1:14 3:8
go3:4,18

good 3:5 5:2
Governor 4.5
Governor's 4.6
Greitens' 4:5

L

Law1:18 3:11
Let's3:4
Litigation 2:9

M

Madison 2:5

P31

P.O25

PAGE 6:2

paragraph 3:25
4:25

permission 4.8

personally 7:6

place 7:7,11

present 7:6

presiding 1:17
3:11

previous 4:22

proceeding 4:4

proceedings 1:5
5:67:6,9

Professional 7:4

Proposed 1:13
3:7

provide 3:14

provided 3:22
public 1:1 2:3,4

3:2,21
put4:2

R

R3:1

raise 3:15

read 4:2,21

reads 4:1

Realtime 7:4

receive 5:4

received 4:7 6:7

record 3:4,16,19
4:355

Registered 7:3

Regulatory 1:18
3:10

Relating 1:13
3:8

REPORTED
1:23

reporter 2:8
3:237:1,2,3,4
74

represent 3:16
3:19,21

RPR 7:15

rulemaking 1.6
3:6,12 4:4,7,22
4:23

Rules 1:13 3:8

S

S3:1
Safety 1:14 3:8
SENIOR 1:18
sentence 4:25
Service 1:1 2:3,4
3:21
Services 2:9
set3:6 7.7
sheet 7:8
Shorthand 7:3
sir5:1

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
www.midwestlitigation.com

Phone: 1.800.280.3376

Fax: 314.644.1334




RULEMAKING HEARING 1/20/2017

Staff 2:3 3:18,24
4:18

started 3:2

state 1:1 3:15
75

Stenotype 7:9
7:11

Street 2:5

Suite 2:10

swear 3:13

0

0263 4:15

T

take 3:13

ten 3.5

Thank 3:20 4:8

thereof 7:8

think 5:3

time 3:6 7:7,11

Today 3:5

transcript 1:5
7:10

true 7:10

Truman 2:10

Tuesday 3:24

U

\4

Volume 1:9

W

We're5:4
Wednesday 4:3
week 3:24
week's 4:3
West 2:10
Williams 2:4

3:17,20,21

4:12,15,17,19

5:16:3
witnesses 3:13
Wm 24

1

119

10:00 3:2
10:035:6
13-0092 4:11
1703 4:5

2

201:73:5
2002:5
2013-0092 4:21
2016 4:20
2017 1:7 3:5
207 2:10

3

36:3
3432 2:10
360 2:5

4

5

573)636-7551
2:11

6

65102 2:5
65109 2:10

7

8

9

9931:23 2:9
7:15

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

www.midwestlitigation.com

Phone: 1.800.280.3376

Fax: 314.644.1334



